

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/26/2021 3:32 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

*Respondent*

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Catherine Shaffer

---

**PETITIONER LONG'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF THE WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS**

---

Alison Bilow, WSBA #49823  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way Suite 300  
Seattle WA 98104  
alison.bilow@columbialegal.org  
Telephone: (206) 287-8610

James E. Lobsenz WSBA #8787  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
lobsenz@carneylaw.com  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-  
Respondent Long*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Long’s Homestead Act rights were violated, and the statutory application of the Act to Long’s vehicular home is clear. ....	1
B. WSAMA incorrectly applies the holding of <i>Chicago v. Fulton</i> to this case to make an incorrect argument about statutory construction.....	4
C. WSAMA misapplies the concept of harmonious statutory construction and ignores the fact that Homestead statutes are by definition "exemptions" that protect debtors from the uniform application of other statutes in instances where the property at issue is a home. ....	6
D. Long's Homestead rights were violated when his home was scheduled for forced sale and when he was required to enter a payment arrangement to stop that sale. ....	8
1. Threatening to sell a homestead and withholding a home until someone pays debts violates the Homestead Act. ....	8
2. The scheduled sale of Long’s home was “forced” and “for his debts.”.....	9
E. In its attachment analysis, WSAMA completely ignores Homestead precedent relating to liens. ....	10
F. Long did not need to file a declaration to assert his Homestead rights. ....	13

1.	WSAMA exaggerates the importance and practical effect of such a declaration. ....	13
2.	Long did not need to file a declaration under the statutory requirements of the Act and the Court of Appeals appropriately applied canons of construction relating to homesteads.....	15
G.	WSAMA essentially argues that forcing someone to pay hundreds of dollars in impound fees is more important than depriving someone of their only shelter for weeks. ....	18

APPENDICES

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Algona v. Sharp</i> , 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982) .....	1, 2, 19
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 149 Wn. App. 208, 202 P.3d 983 (2009) .....	14
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016) .....	9
<i>City v. Long</i> , 13 Wn. App.2d 709, 715, 467 P.3d 979 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Davis</i> , 37 Wn.2d 850, 226 P.2d 904 (1951) .....	8, 14
<i>In re Deal</i> , 85 Wn. App. 580, 933 P.2d 1084 (1997) .....	11
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007) .....	18
<i>Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank of Spokane v. O/S Sablefish</i> , 111 Wn.2d 219, 758 P.2d 494 (1988) .....	12
<i>Felton v. Citizens Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 101 Wn.2d 416, 679 P.2d 928 (1984) .....	10
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Everett v. Tiffany</i> , 40 Wn.2d 193, 242 P.2d 169 (1952) .....	7
<i>Lien v. Hoffman</i> , 49 Wn.2d 642, 306 P.2d 240 (1957) .....	8
<i>Locke v. Collins</i> , 42 Wn.2d 532, 256 P.2d 832 (1953) .....	11

<i>Macumber v. Shafer</i> , 96 Wn.2d 568, 637 P.2d 645 (1981).....	18
<i>Mahalko v. Arctic Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 30, 659 P.2d 502 (1983).....	11
<i>Nw. Cascade, Inc. v. Unique Constr., Inc.</i> , 187 Wash. App. 685, 351 P.3d 172 (2015).....	18
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	8
<i>Pinebrook Homeowners Ass'n v. Owen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 424, 739 P.2d 110 (1987).....	10
<i>Viewcrest Condo. Ass'n v. Robertson</i> , 197 Wn. App. 334, 387 P.3d 1147 (2016).....	18
<i>Webster v. Rodrick</i> , 64 Wn.2d 814, 394 P.2d 689 (1964).....	6, 7

**Other State Cases**

<i>Corn v. Hyde</i> , 26 N.M. 36, 188 P. 1102 (1920).....	9
<i>Hyser v. Mansfield</i> , 72 Vt. 71, 47 A. 105 (1899).....	9
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 767 P.2d 798 (Colo Ct. App. 1988).....	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Harris</i> , 854 P.2d 921 (Okla. Civ. App. 1993).....	9

**Federal Cases**

<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re DeLavern</i> , 337 B.R. 239 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2005).....	2, 11, 12

**Statutes**

Homestead Act, RCW 6.13.....6

RCW 4.56.190 .....13

RCW 6.13.010 .....2,15,16,17

RCW 6.13.040 .....15, 16, 17

RCW 6.13.070 .....15

RCW 6.13.070(1).....2

RCW 6.13.080 .....10, 18

RCW 6.13.080 (1).....12

RCW 6.13.090 .....2, 11

RCW 6.13.100 .....15

RCW 6.13.190 .....13

RCW 6.15.060(4)(b) .....15

RCW 6.15.060(d).....14

RCW 46.55 .....6

RCW 46.55.120(1)(f).....2

RCW 46.55.120(3)(e) .....12

RCW 46.55.130 .....2

RCW 46.55.140 (1).....2, 12

SMC 11.30.120.....2

**Other Authorities**

Final B. Rep. on Substitute S.B. 5068 .....2, 18

SSB 5068 (1993).....17  
Wash. Const., art. I, §7.....4

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A.....RCW 6.13.010  
Appendix B..... RCW 6.13.040  
Appendix C..... RCW 6.13.030
